

### PRIVATE

### LND

## SPECIAL ACTS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED BY THE

## EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

Abiel Getchell, Dauiel Marshall, John W. Thoms, Corporators. Samuel W. Turner, David P. Howland, Moses G. Rollins, Daniel Taber, Calvin Morgan their associates, successors, and assigns be, and they hereby are, Corporatename. incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Vassalborough Steam Mill Company for the purpose of erecting Mills for the manufacture of Lumber, and other manufactories on their own land in the Town of Vassalborough in the County of Kennebec, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing Companies, and also an Act concerning Corporations, and said Corporation may take and hold any estate real and personal to an amount not exceeding at any one time, the value of twenty-five thousand dollars, Capital and may establish such by-laws for the management \$25,000. Stock, of their concerns, as are not repugnant to the laws of this State and determine the number of shares into which their capital stock shall be divided. And said shares shall be taken and deemed to be personal estate, and may be transferred in such mode as the bylaws of said Corporation may prescribe.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any three or more of the persons named in this Act may call the how called. first meeting of those hereby incorporated, and fix the time and place as they may think proper.

### Chapter 458.

AN ACT granting further time to the proprietors of Kittery Point Bridge to complete the same.

### Approved March 20, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, 'That the further time of one year from and after the passage of this Act be and hereby is allowed to the Proprietors of the Kittery Bridge to complete the same.

### Chapter 459.

AN ACT to change the names of certain persons.

### Approved March 6, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Dudley Haines of Readfield be allowed to take the name of Dudley Livingston Haines, that George C. Blake of Readfield be allowed to take the name of George Blake Page, that John Manly Robbins of Waterford be allowed to take the name of John Robbins, that William Witham of York be allowed to take the name of William Waldron, that Edmund Averill of Temple be allowed to take the name of Edmund Richards, that Patrick McDaniel of Portland be allowed to take the name of Edward McDaniel, that Frederick Augustus Emerson of Denmark together with his wife and three minor children be allowed to take the sur-name of Emery, that Alpheus Roswell Harnden of Winthrop be allowed to take the name of Alpheus Roswell Hale, that Oscar F. Dver of Buckfield be allowed to take the name of Elbridge Dyer, that Josiah Swett, Jr., of Gorham be allowed to take the name [of] Josiah Linnell Swett, that Ruth Truett of Portland be allowed to take the name of Ruth Parker Jewett, that John Osgood of Bluehill be allowed to take the name of Byron Wayne Osgood, that Almira Fisher Cole of Frankfort be allowed to take the name of Almira Billings Sabin, that Samuel Littlefield 3d, of Frankfort be allowed to take the name of Edwin F. Littlefield, that William McFadden of Frankfort be allowed to take the name of William Boyd, that Samuel Jordan Hill Carpenter of Kennebunk be allowed to take the name of Samuel Jordan, that Sophia Jane Pettingill of Corinna be